Larry Romanelli
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From: jim stariha <jimstariha@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2008 3:49 PM
To: Larry Romanelli

Subject: Fw: Class C, LLC RID #483755

Larry -

Here's the exchange of e-maiis between Pete Brandt & me.

Jim Stariha

Attorney

231-670-0867

P.O. Box 1601

Muskegon, MI 49443-1601

ROTICE: This e-mail and any attachments may contain informatiion which is confidential &/or privileged and is intended
for the addressee only. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, distributiion, copying or use
to the contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by reply and
promptly delete this message and any attachments from your computer system. The attorney/client and work product
privileges are not waived by the transmission of this message. Thank you.

Subject: RE: Class C, LLC RID #483755

Date: Tue, 28 Oct 2008 14:40:36 -0400

From: BrandtP1@michigan.gov

To: jimstariha@hotmail.com

CC: haganj@michigan.gov; healyt@michigan.gov

Hi Jim,

No problem with the fax machine. Glad you received my email. | also sent a second hard copy of the NOD via snail
mail. | understand that this is not the usual type of transaction we deal with so this may be a bit of a learning curve for all
involved. As far as addressing the specific questions in your email regarding the NOD:

Corporate Docurnent- You are correct in that we have the Articles of Organization, Filing Endorsement, and Op
Agreement for Class C, LLC. However, we have no documentation regarding the membership (Little River Band of
Qttawa Indians). As this is somewhat of an unusual transaction | am thinking that the Tribal Compact with the State of
Michigan would be needed to verify the sole member of Class C, LLC which is the Indian Tribe itself. Also, there is some
question as to the status of the tribe as a sovereign nation and what documentation, if any, is needed?

CC of Ops for Larry's Wife? Yes, we would need a copy of her driver's license.

We would need a proposed lease. This of course assumes that the applicant indeed intends to have a physical location
with FF&E and actually operate under the license?

Yes, we would need bank statements showing all funds as required for all applicants.
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: This Liquor License Approval Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as
' of this M Mday of July, 2008 (this "Agreement") by and between THE LITTLE RIVER. BAND

OF OTTAWA INDIANS, a Federally recognized Indian Tribe ("Buyer") and MI RACING INC.,,
a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Buyer and the Seller have entered into a Buy and Sell Agreement dated
as of May 25, 2008, as amended by an Amendment to Buy and Sell Agreement dated as of even
date hereof ("Purchase Agreement") for property located in I ruitport Township, Michigan,

commonly known as 4800 S. Harvey Street and Great Lakes Downs, and more particularly

described in Bxhibit "A" attached thereto {defined heren as the “Property™);

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase the Seller's liquor license associated with the
Property (the "Liquor License") but the transfer of the Liquor License is subject to the prior
approval (the “Approval”) of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission (the "MLCC"); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Buyer has not yet obtained the Approval, and the
Buyer and the Seller have thus agreed to enter into this Agreement in order to address Liquor
License transfer matters, including the transfer of the Liquor License to the Buyer upon receipt
of the Approval .

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

I. The above Recitals are incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement.

2. Subject to Sections 4(c) and 4(d), the term of this Agreement is five (5) months
from the date hereof (the “Term”).

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Purchase Agreement $40,000 (the
"Liquor License Amount") of the $5,000,000 purchase price for the Property and the Liquor
License under the Purchase Agreement shall be held in escrow by Cislo Title Company pursuant
to an Bscrow Agreement dated of even date hereof among Cislo Title Company (the "Escrow
Agent"), the Buyer and the Seller.

4, The following provisions shall apply to the Liquor License transfer process:
(a) The Buyer shall apply to the MLCC within thirty (30) days from the date

hereof in order to obtain the Approval and if the Buyer fails to do so, the Liquor
License Amount shall be returned to the Buyer;



Magna Entertainment Corp.
337 Magna Drive

Aurora, Ontario,

Canada L4G 7K1

Tel: (905) 726-7191

Fax: (905) 726-7448

January 16, 2009

The Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
c/o Dan Green

375 River Street

Manistee, Michigan 49660

Class C,LLC
c/o James R. Stariha
8 West Walton, P.O. Box 1601

Muskegon, Michigan 49443-1601

Re: Liquor License Approval Agreement between MI Racing Inc. (the "Seller') and The
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians dated as of July 16, 2008 (the "LLAA™) and the
Escrow Agreement among the Seller, the Little River Band of Ottawa Indiaps and Cislo
Title Company (the "Escrow Agent') dated as of July 16, 2008 (the "Escrow

Agreement"), each as assigned by The Littlé»l{iyer Band of Ottawa Indians to-Class Cy-

LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, The Little River Band of
Ottawa Indians and Class C, LLC are collectively referred to herein as the "Buyer")
pursuant to an Assignment of Rights to Purchase Liquor License between The Little
River Band of Ottawa Indians an@ Class C, LLC dated as of September 15, 2008 (the
"Assignment')

Dear Gentlemen:

The Seller hereby grants an extension under the LLAA for the First Extended Term pursuant
to Jim Stariha's December 22, 2008 e-mail request to Dawn Singer therefor and the MLCC's letter to
Class C, LLC reauthorizing the investigation of Class C, LLC as of January 5, 2009, copies of which
are attached hereto for referemce. Pursuant to the LLAA, the First Extended Term expires on
February 16, 2009. Also pursuant to the LLAA, in the event the Buyer has not obtained the Approval
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There is danger in reckless change; but
greater danger in blind conservatism. E_ 2;
—Henry George

Tuesday
August 2008
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OPERATING AGREEMENT
of
Class CLLC

This Agreement is made and entered into as of August 11, 2008, by Class C, LLC, a
Michigan limited liability company, (the “Company™) and Little River Band of Ottawa
Indians, a Federally recognized Indian Tribe (the “Member”).

1. Organization. The Member has formed the Company pursuant to the Michigan
Limited Liability Company Act, being Act No. 23, Public Acts of 1993, as
amended (the “Act”). The name, purpose, initial registered office, and initial
resident agent of the Company are as stated in the Articles of Organization (the
“Articles”), that have been filed with the Michigan Department of Consumer and

- Industry Services as required by the Aci. The Company shail continue perpetuaily
unless earlier dissolved pursuant to the Act, the Articles or this Agreement. The

Company will be managed by its Member. If the Member is unable to manage the

Company, the person designated below will have full authority to act on behalf of

the Company and handle the Company’s affairs until the Member is able to act or

a successor 1s appointed: (i) if the Member is deceased and the interest in the

Company is held by the probate estate of the deceased Member, then the personal

representative of the Member’s probate estate; (11) if the interest in the Company

is held in a trust, then the trustes of any trust of which the Member is the grantor;

(i11) if the Member is physically or mentally incapacitated and has a valid and

effective power of attorney, then the person designated as the power of attorney,

otherwise a conservator as may be appointed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Books and Records: Fiscal Year: Accounting. The Company shall maintain, in

accordance with good accounting practices, either ai its principal place of

business in Michigan or its registered office, all books and records of the

Company’s business and affairs as required vy the Act.

3. Capital Contributions. By signing this Agreement, the Member agrees to make the
capital contribution(s) as set forth on the attached Exhibit A in exchange for the
Member’s interest in the Company. No interest shall accrue on any capital
contribution except as provided in this Agreement. The Member shall not be
required to make any additional capital contributions. However, if the Member
does make additional capital contributions, the contributions shall be evidenced in
a writing which shall be signed by the Company and the Member and which shall
designate the contributions as capital contributions to the Company.

4. Loans. Any loans or advances made by the Member to the Company that are not
evidenced in writing and designated as capital contributions as required by the
immediately preceding paragraph, shall be Ioans from the Member to the
Company payable (1) by the Company to the Member, (2) on demand, (3) with
interest at the prime rate plus two (2%) per cent from the date of the loan or
advance until repaid in full. The Member shall not be obligated to make any loans
or advances to the Company.

5. Company Property. All real and personal property owned by the Company shall
be held and conveyed in the name of the Company. The Member shall deposit
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10.

11. :
. Amendments. This Agreement may be amended only by a writing signed by both

et
L)

Company funds in one or more financial institutions in one or more accounts as
designated by the Member. The Member shall determine who shall be si gnatory
on the account or accounts.

Allocations and Distributions, Net profits or losses of the Company (and the
various items of income, expenses and credits for federal income tax purposes),
including any profits, gains or losses that are not taken into account for federal
income tax purposes, shall be allocated to the Member as a sole proprietor in
accordance with applicable Treasury Regulations.

Assignments. The Member shall not assign, sell or otherwise transfer less than the
Member’s entire interest in the Company. The Member may transfer a portion of -
the Member’s interest in the Company only if the Articles are amended and an
operating agreement is entered into that makes provision, among other things, for
voting rights, capital contributions, allocations of profit and loss, timing of
distributions, designation of tax matters partner, and restrictions of assignment and
sale of a Member’sinterest. If a Member transfers any portion of the Member’s
interest in the Company without amending the Articles, that transfer shall be null
and void. .

Dissolution and Withdrawal. The Member may withdraw from the Company only
by filing a Certificate of Dissolution with the appropriate agency of the State of
Michigan. The Company shall not dissolve merely because of the Member’s
involuntary withdrawal or death. Upon dissolution, the Company shall be
liquidated, its affairs wound up, and its assets will be distributed as provided by
the Act.

Additional Members. The Company may admit one or more members upon the
terms and conditions determined by the Company and the Member. No member
will be admitted unless the Articles are amended and an operating agreement is
entered into as required by paragraph 7, above. Any attempt to admit another
member without amending the Articles and entering into such an operating
agreement will be nuil and void.

Liability and Indemnification. The Membsr shall not be liable, responsible, or
accountable, in damages or otherwise, to the Company for any acts performed by
the Member with respect to Company matters. The Company shall indemnify the
Member to the full extent of the law for any act performed with respect to
Company matters.

Management. The Company shall be managed by its member(s).

the Member and the Company.

- Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in

accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan without regard to any conflict
of law provisions. If any provision of this Agreement is, for any reason and to any
extent, not valid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall be
enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law.

(See page 3 for signatures)



Name

Little River Band of
Ottawa Indians

Class C, LLC,
By Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
its member

By:/ﬁé L/ 4 &WA Q

U UaréyB. Romanelli  ~
Its Ogema

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians,
Member

ol L0

arry “B. Romanelli

Its Ogema
EXHIBIT A
Contribution Percentage of Ownership
$40,000.00 100%

L«L’
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(Check one ofeach) (" Profit or { Non-profit Corporation " Public or { Private Corporation

Date last annual report / statement filed with Michigan Corporation & Securities: None due.

te Officers: '
Corporate NAME ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Treasurer

{

13. Corporations and Limited Liability Companies - List all persons, companies and other entities who hold or will hold
stock interest or membership interest in applicant entity.

Litthent ADDRESS PHONE# % INTEREST
pbittleRiverBand of ., po 1601 Muskegon, Mi49443.1601 (232)570-0867 4005 |-
ottawalndians i 7o
2.

3,

4.

5.

*Note: All persons, companies and other entities holding 10% interest or more must complete and submit an "Individual,
General Pariner, Stockholder or Member Questionnaire” (1.C-621). All persens, companies and other entities holding less
than 10% interest, must complete and submit a "Limited Pariners, Stockholders or Members Statement™ (LC-38).

14, Financial Details - Al Applicants
{8) Source of funds used to establish business, or which will be used to purchase this business, list name address and
amount of all money lenders. Money lenders to fill out special "Statement of Money Lender” form endclosed.

Mame Address Amount
$
$
S

(B} Attorney or representative
James R. Stariha P. 0. Box 1601, Muskegon, M! 49443-1501 (232) 670-0867
Name Address Phone Number

(C} Real estate is owned by

Name Address Phone Number
Name Address Phene Number
(D) Realtor/Broker

2440 Glade, Muskegon, M| 48444 (231) 737-2121

Bernie Tassin
Name Address Phone Number

{E) Accountant or Bookkeeper

Name Address Phone Number |

Y’

(Page 3 of 4) \;’

v



A
8@0 \
BT
9
AFFIDAVIT
Class C, LLC
RID #483755
Larry B. Romanelli, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

(1) He is the Ogema of Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, a Federally Recognized
Indian Tribe (“Tribe™);

(2) Tribe purchased the real estate and Class C Liquor License (#77190-2008)
(“License”) located at 4800 Harvey, Fruitport Township, Muskegon County, MI
(“Great Lakes Downs”) from MI RACING, INC for a total purchase price of
$5,000,000 under the terms of a Buy and Sell Agreement dated May 25, 2008;

(3) The purchase was closed on July 16, 2008, at which time an Amendment to Buy
and Sell Agreement, a Liquor License Approval Agreement and an Escrow
Agreement were signed;

(4) Under the terms of the July 16, 2008, Agreements, the License was valued at
$40,000 and that sum was escrowed with Cislo Title Company pending approval
of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission;

(5) The above mentioned $40,000 was a capital contribution by Tribe to Class C,

LLC.

(6) On September 15, 2008, the parties entered into an Assignment of Rights to
Purchase Liquor License under the terms of which Tribe assigned its rights to
Class C, LLC;

(6) Tribe paid the $5,000,000 purchase price in cash from its legal activities,
specifically the $15,000,000 which it received from a settlement with the State
of Michigan relating to the initiation of Club Keno by the Michigan Bureau of
State Lottery which Tribe alleged was in violation of the Compact between Tribe
and the State of Michigan;

(7) From the settlement proceeds, Tribe has also purchased parcels which adjoin

Great Lakes Downs for future development which would include businesses that will

qualify for licensure such as a restaurant, motel, etc.;

(8) Tribe is applying to the Bureau of Indian Affairs for approval of the estab-
lishment of a casino on the Great Lakes Downs property,

(7) Tribe has no present plans for the License to be activated at Great
Lakes Downs or on the adjoining pr operty,

Further deponent sayeth not. /é”/@/ O

Larry B. Romanelli

Subscribed and sworn to before me this A Zf day of

;!/ ,u{ 2009 %"
Kathleen J. Block W/ /i &’ﬁ 6/(/

Notary Public - State of Michigan 1/ l

County of Manistee { h
My commission expires 10/28/2014 Notary Public, /1 County,

Acting in the County of Manistee ~ Michigan, actmg in_MaulshA

County.
My Commission Expires _| }C/?) ‘ l(f




Invoice

| fam@s R. Stariha.

P.O. Box 365
Ferrysburg, MI 49409-0365 Date /lﬁcex#\\
7/17/2009 ( ( 1558 /
Bill To »

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
Steve Wheeler, CFO
Manistee, MI 49660-2729

Terms Due Date File No.

Due on receipt 7/17/2009 08-122

Description

5-9-09: Receipt and review of Escrow Renewal; Notice of License in Escrow; retumn letter to MLCC; Change of Registered Office and Agent;

assembie documents; letter to Dan Green

TOTAL FEES = $157.50

COSTS: Fee for Change of Registered Agent = 35.00

Transfer fee for license; renewal fee for MLCC 2009-2010 = $1,200.00

TOTAL COSTS = $1,250.00

Total $1,362.50
Phone # Fax #
231-670-0867 , [0
vV




Page3 of 7 Class C, LLC Request ID # 483755

(See attached affidavit and liquor license approval agreement,
amendment to buy sell agreement, assignment of rights to purchase
liquor license and buy and sell agreement).

$0 Represents the cost of the alcoholic beverage inventory, (See
attached affidavit and liquor license approval agreement,
amendment to buy sell agreement, assignment of rights to purchase
liquor license and buy and sell agreement). '

$0 Represents the cost of non-alcoholic inventory and remodeling.
Can attankadl n'pl‘:.rlox!;f pid lianare linonan anmenual covesmaandt
\L)UD atiavlivil aluuayit alid dyuuld  dvviiou appivyal dgivuliiviil,

amendment to buy sell agreement, assigninent of rights to purchase
liquor license and buy and sell agreement

$40,000  Represents the estimated Purchase Price for the applicant.
As per Larry Romanelli, Ogema, of The Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, sole
member, Class C, LLC the company has no present plans for the licenses to be activated.

(See attached affidavit). (See Recommendations). Therefore there is no proposed
physical plant.

Purchase Price for Mekﬁberg the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians:

$ 4,960,000 Represents the real estate purchase price for the Litile River Band of
Ottawa Indians. :

$ 4,960,000 Represents the purchase price of the real estate for the Little River
Band of Ottawa Indians. Terms: Cash (See attached affidavit and
liquor license approval agreement, amendment to buy sell

agreement, assignment of rights to purchase liquor license and buy

and sell agreement).

$ 4,960,000 Represents the real estate purchase price for the Little River Band
of Ottawa Indians.

The real estate is being purchased by the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians, @ federally
recognized Indian Tribe, and the sole member of Applicant, Class C, LLC. Although no
physical plant for the license has been proposed, the Liitle River Band of Ottawa Indians,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe holds law enforcement powers on Tribal land. (See
attached affidavit and attached limited appointment agreement). (See
Recommendations).
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Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growth 0 1i U \

~ LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION . W/L
7450 Harris Drive, P.O. Box 30005 - Lansing, Michigan 48909-7505 [’U

REPORT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY MEMBERS, MMANAGERS & ASSIGNEES

important: Under Michigan Law (MCL 436.1501(2)), a license or an interest in a license shall not be transferred
from one person to another without prior consent of the Commission.

Inetructions: This report is part of the license application and must be completed by an officer of the corporation
who is authorized to sign and execute documents.

| Name and registered address of fimited liability company

ClassC, LLC

8 West Walton

P.0. Box 1601

Muskegon, Mi 49443-1601

2: Type of-license- -~ 3. State in which Articles of Organization filed
Class C Michigan

4. Date authorized to do business in Michigan or dzte | 5. Check type of limited Hability company.
Atticles of Organization filed with Michigan Corporation ¥ Privately held limited liability company — not
traded on stock exchange

Division. August 11, 2008 T
Public imited liability company

This section must be completed by all fimited liability companies

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF MEMBERS DATE

1. wLrtﬂeRwerBa.nd of Ottaves Indians
P.0 Box 1601 /11108
Muskegon, M 26443-1601 R

2

~Il

10.

11.

12.

If more listings are needed please attach an additional page showing the same information. (continued)

1n-A%3 Rev 1Md4) v



AMENDMENT TO
BUY AND SELL AGREEMENT

This amendment is made and entered into as of this K lh/a‘y of ‘July, 2008 -(this
"Amendment") by and between THE LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS, a
Federally recognized Indian Tribe ("Buyer") and MI RACING INC., a Delaware corporation
("Seller").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Buyer and the Seller have entered into a Buy and Sell Agreement dated
as of May 25, 2008 (as now and hereafter amended or modified from time to time, the
"Agreement") for property located in Fruitport Township, Michigan, commonly known as 4800
S. Harvey Street and Great Lakes Downs, and more particularly described in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto and made a part hereof (defined herein as the "Property");

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase the Seller's liquor license associated with the
Property (the "Liquor License") but the Liquor License cannot be transferred by the Seller to the
Buyer without the Buyer obtaining the Michigan Liquor Control Commission's approval for such
transfer (the "Approval"); and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Buyer has not yet obtained the Approval, and the
Buyer and the Seller have thus agreed to amend the Agreement upon the terms and conditions
provided herein in order to exclude the Liquor License from the Buyer's purchase of the Property
from the Seller on the date hereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above Recitals are incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement.

2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement: (a) the Liquor
License shall not be included in the Seller's sale of the Property to the Buyer on the date hereof,
(b) the Buyer hereby waives its right to terminate the Agreement based on inspection of the
Property and any and all due diligence and other conditions set forth in the Agreement, including
any right to terminate the Agreement based on any recognized environmental condition as
defined by ASTM and (c) the Buyer hereby agrees to reimburse the Seller for any refund the
Buyer may receive after the closing with respect to WR (Water Ready Service) and FR (Fireline
Ready Service) amounts owed with respect to 4801 and 4802 S. Harvey on the water bills for
4801 and 4802 S. Harvey Street.

3. This Amendment shall survive the closing of the Buyer's pufchase of the Property
from the Seller on the date hereof.



CHECK REQUEST FORM

PAYABLE TO: James R. Stariha Amount; $280.00
',',] ADDRESS: P.O. Box 365
DAALM Ferrysburg, M1 49409-0365 P.O. No.:

CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE:

“Must have address filed in completely.

DATE: 03/03/09 PREPARED BY: Mary Thomas
(Piease print name)

TYPE OF PROOF ATTACHED: lnvoic;e X Bill Stipend Form: Other:

DESCRIPTION OR A -
JUSTIFICATION: Payment for services rendered thru.2/18/09

GLB 0 J a8l 8alols L5 e $280 00
21 . AL 5 : . AR Y e e TN
= Fund No. (4 digits) Frogram No_(3 digits)~- -+ =~ - GL Accl: No: (4-digits)— Sub Acct No. (3 dighs) N Invoice No. Amount
Fund No. (4 digils) Program No. (3 digits) GL Acct. No. {4 digits) . Sub Acct No, (3 digits) Invoice No. Amount
Fund No. (4 digits) Program No. (3 digiis} ~ - L Accl Ne. (4 digits) , - - Sub Acct No. (3 digits) invoice Na. Amount
Fund No. (4 digits) Pragram No. (3 digits) GL Acct: No, (4v digils) + -, Sub Acct No: (3 digits) Invoice No. Amount
Fund No. {4 digits} Program No. (3 digits) GL Acct. No. {4 digits) Sub Acct No. (3 digits) Invoice No. Amount
: , $0.00
Fund No. (4 digits) Pragram Na. (3 digils) GL Acct. Na. (4 digils) *. Sub Acct No. (3 digits) Invoice No. Amount
Fund Na. (4 digits) Program No_ (3 digits) GL Acct: No. (4 digits) Sub Acct No. (3 digits) Invoice No. Amouni

| certify the above information. This'is a valid expense of the program, itis in compliance with program guidelines, and there is an adequate budget to pay this expense.

PROGRAM DIRECTOR: Dan Green :
(Please print name) - (Date)
MANAGEMENT , S
AUTHORIZATION: Dan Green SR
{Please print name) ) ’ 8 (Slgnature) V (Date)
¥ -

Checks will ‘be printed on Tu__e"sdays:& Thursdays only. Reqguest deadline is 9:00 a. m.
Mail Check : . R . Pick -Up Check in Accounting »

Written Instructions for
check: :

No: AP Clerk Tnifials [ At

03-16=09P03:29 RCvp

ACC101

IDav 4 ATy 11



James R. Stariha, Attorney at Law

Statement

P.O. Box 365 Saie
Ferrysburg, MI 49409-0365
3/17/2010
To:
Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
Steve Wheeler, CFQ
Manistee, MI 49660-2729
Amount Due Amount Enc.
$2.240.00
Date Transaction Amount Balance
12/31/2008 |Balance forward 2.492.50
02/19/2009 |PMT #165510. -2,492.50 0.00
02/25/2009 |INV #1536, 280.00 280.00
03/17/2009 7 PMT #166308, -280.00 0.00
05/01/2009 TNV #1548, 877.50 877.50
07/17/2009  [INV #1558, 1,362.50 2.240.00
1-30 DAYS PAST 31-60 DAYS 51-90 DAYS OVER 280 DAYS
CURRENT
CURREN DLUE PAST DUE PAST NUE PAST DIIE Amount Due
.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.240.00 $2.240.00




PNC RGF 310A 3/14/2013 9:46:01 AM PAGE 2/004 Fax Server
TO:Brandy Martin UNIQUEID:XHL51418C4AABCF

DATE=02/26/2009 SEQUENCE=009600848991
Accouni=982274835 P/C=165510 Amount=$2492.50

" 1656510

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF O TAWA INDIANS Hrional Cily T 1es510
. Operaling Account
375 River Strect
Manistee, M1 19660
PH (231) 723-8188 . ,
2'02/1772009 $2,492.50 ..

*+%+Two Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Twc and 50/100 Dollars

TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED

;-a§10.~: JAMES R STARIHA ¢ .
oproce PO BOY 365 C ?5 i { 2 ‘6’ . .
oF FERRYSBURG, MI 42403-0365 %
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5183571001504 4004 $600:00

Total Amount Due: $600.00

B / DAIEPKINIED  UD/UL/2U0Y REQUEST: 518357
ESCROW RENEWAL / — LICENSE FEE
; NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY ! CLASSC $ .00
{
Michiga ent O E , Labor & Economic Growith = 2009 600.
MIC R L OUOR CONTROL COMMISSION (MLCC) 2@@@ 2@ :ﬁ @ 3 00
7150 Harris Drive, PO Box-30005-L-ansiig, Michigan 48909-7505
BUSINESS ID: ' LICENSE NUMBER:
214077 01 CLASSC 179525-2008
SUNDAY SALES FEE
CLASS C,LLC A qq \ '
. \U i ~ § Pa¥ THIS AMOUNT -
CLASS C,1LC , B\U LLC-ACT S 600.00. -2
/- ‘ U d LICENSE RELEASED
/ é/
. I/WE CERTIFY OUR
\K P CLASS C CONTAINS
B ‘\\\/// [ ] BARS. _
B CL.ASSC 2008 LIQUOR
G- 19739 ggRglgASES OF
4800 HARVEY MUSKEGON
CURR LGU: G- 3640
MUSKEGON, Ml 49441 ORIG LGU: G- 3640
PO: FRUITPORT TWP BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER
1 BARS .
PERMITS: CONTACT PHONE NUMBER
STATE OR FEleRAL TAX1D. NUMBER
SearchiD Aecct Amount CASHIER USE ONLY DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX

L~

89|

= INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ON REVERSE SIDE **
CHECK BOX IF THERE:IS A CHANGE IN ESCROW MAILING ADDRESS & CONTACT INFORMATION AND
COMPLETE APPROPRIATE SECTION OF THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM.

s’} signing this form, Licensees cerlify that they have exclusive interest in the license and/or they are the sole owners of the licensed business and the Licensees

agree taegide by ail provisipns of the Liquor Conitrol Code and any rules issued by the RLCC. The Licensees understand that submitiing false or incomplete infarmatior
muse(ar en%;n’e?’ the license and is a violation of the Liquor Control Code.
fraWa Y

#Licentee's Signature

Print Licensee’s Name

Licensee's Home Address

Email Address

Home Phone Number

Licensee's Signature

Print Licensee's Name

Licensee's Home Address

Email Address

Home Phone Number

Licensee's Signature

Print Licensee’s Name

Licensee's Home Address

Email Address

Home Phone Number




James B. Stariha
Office: 231-728-2452
Direct: 231-670-0867
Fax: 231-726-1408

P E-mait:
g - iimstariha@hotmatl.com
\‘\.
e N
May 8, 2009 )
\ /
~ Riichigan L!\"}uéf Control Commission ) -
7150 Hagris Drive
PO % 30005
Lansing, Mi 48809-7505
Re: Class G, LLC
Biz 1D #214077
Cur File 08-122
Dear Ladies:
Enclosed please find:
; . qL _'\) .
NS A
(1) *Motice of License in Escrow;” dstdint ‘LL !
2) “Escrow Renewal)” b
(3) LC-65 for the $600 renewal fee. P““‘/\g‘)

SirGérely, e
PN )

cc: Daniel T. Green, Esq.




Invoice

James R. Stariha.

P.O. Box 365
Ferrysburg, MI 49409-0365

Date Invoice #

7/17/2009 1558

Bill To

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
Daniel T. Green

375 River St.

Manistee, MI 49660-2729

Termé . ‘ Druré Bate 7 7 File No.

Due on receipt 7/17/2009 08-122

Description

5-6-09: Receipt and review of Escrow Renewal; Notice of License in Escrow; return letter to MLCC; Change of Registered Office and Agent;
assemnble documents; leiter to Dan Green .

TOTAL FEES = $157.50

COSTS: Fee for Change of Registered Agent = §5.00 o
‘Transfer fee for license; renewal fee for MLCC 2009 2010 $1,200. 00 =
TOTAL COSTS = $1,250.00

Total $1,362.50

Phone # Fax#

231-670-0867 V




Larry Romanelli

From: Steve Wheeler
Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2011 3:11 PM
To: Larry Romanelli
Subject: FW: Jim stariha
Lo
Per Sandy's reply below, a check was cut for him on 3/15/11. \é/ \\46(,
AN
Steve Wheeler VN X
Chief Financial Officer . ) %;

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
{(231) 398-6868

From: Sandra Chandler

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2011 3:10 PM
To: Steve Wheeler

Subject: RE: Jim stariha

A check was cut to him on 3/15/11.

-----Original Message-----

From: Steve Wheeler

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2011 3:07 PM
To:Sandra Chandler; Laura Waagosh
Subject: FW: Jim stariha

Please see Larry's question below. Can you please check this out and let me know?
Thank youl

Steve Wheeler

Chief Financial Officer

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians
(231) 398-6868

From: Larry Romanelli

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2011 2:56 PM
Tao: Steve Wheeler; Dan Green
Subject: Jim stariha

Steve can you tell me if we got a check sent to James stariha in the last several weeks for about 2500 bucks?



Larry Romanelli

From: Bruce Greene <bgreene@greenelawyer.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2012 1:05 PM

To: Larry Romanelli

Subject: Liquor license

HiLarry,

I do not have good news to report to you about the liquor license, which you asked me to look into. Here is my
preliminary report.

1. By Bill of Sale, dated April 7, 2009, Ml Racing, Inc., a Delaware corporation, sold a class C liquor license
to Class C, LLC, a Michigan single member limited liability company, which is wholly owned by the Tribe. The
purchase/sale price for the license was $40,000.

2. According to the MLCC records, the license was approved for transfer into escrow from Ml Racing, Inc.
to the Tribe on April 28, 2008. While in escrow, the license was not available for active operation.

3. The license in escrow was renewed in 2009.

4, According to a conversation | had with Sue Favor, at the MLCC, notice of the renewal requirement for
2010 was sent to the Tribe in February, 2010. The renewal application and fee had to be returned to the MLCC by April
30, 2010. The Tribe failed to remit the renewal application and fee by that deadline. Therefore, the license was
cancelled by the MLCC.

| asked Sue Favor how the Tribe might go about reinstating the cancelled license. She said that the MLCC has
new members (presumably appointed after Rick Snyder was elected Governor), who have decided that it is no longer
possible to reinstate liquor licenses that have been allowed to lapse because they were not renewed in a timely
manner. | explained that this represented a significant hardship to the Tribe, which paid $40,000 for the license. Sue
understood, but said there was nothing to be done about it.

A

At this point it would probably be helpful for me to contact a Michigan attorney familiar with the MLCC for
some additional advice. | am reluctant to take the MLCC’s report about the lapse of the license at face value. | could call
James Stariha or | could use my Michigan contacts to find another lawyer who practices before the MLCC. I expect there
are lawyers in Lansing that specialize in MLCC practice. How would you like me to proceed?

Incidentally, | spoke with Dan Green about this. He advised that he completed the renewal application in a
timely manner in 2010, and sent the application along within the Tribe so that a check for $600 could be cut and sent to

the MLCC. However, he had no knowledge whether that was ever done by the Tribe after the application renewal form
left his hands.

If you would like, give me a cali and we can discuss this further.

Bruce

RUCE R (GREENE \
SSOCIATESR, LLC
« 2




